DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	21-IEPR-02
Project Title:	Electricity Resource Plans
TN #:	239760
Document Title:	Application for Confidential Designation
Description:	N/A
Filer:	Bryan White
Organization:	Calpine Energy Solutions, LLC
Submitter Role:	Applicant
Submission Date:	9/17/2021 11:20:05 AM
Docketed Date:	9/17/2021





Drew Bohan, Executive Director Docket No. 21-IEPR-02 Electricity Resource Plans California Energy Commission 1516 Ninth Street, **MS-39** Sacramento. CA 95814-5504

## CALPINE ENERGY SOLUTIONS, LLC'S APPLICATION FOR DESIGNATION OF CONFIDENTIAL RECORDS AND SUBMITTAL OF ELECTRICITY RESOURCE PLANNING FORMS YEARS 2019-2030, DOCKET NO. 21-IEPR-02

This confidentiality application is in support of Calpine Energy Solutions, LLC's ("Calpine Solutions") Electricity Resource Planning Forms Years 2019-2030 in Docket No. 29-IEPR-02. Calpine Solutions hereby respectfully requests that the Commission designate as confidential the information and data set forth in the attached Electricity Resource Planning Form S-1, Form S-2 and Form S-5.

Form S-1 (CRATs) contains forecasted annual Peak Demand Calculations and annual Capacity Purchases, by utility service territory, for the years 2019 through 2030, using 2022 forecasted loads for 2022 forward.

Form S-2 (Energy Balance) contains expected annual Energy Demand and annual Bilateral contracted generation, by utility service territory, for the years 2019 through 2030, using 2022 forecasted loads for 2022 forward.

Form S-5 (Bilateral Contracts) contains detailed information about Calpine Solutions' physical supply arrangements and bilateral contract information for the years 2019-2030.

The above described information, in its entirety, has not been released to the public, is based on contracts Calpine Solutions has in place at the time of the Electricity Resource Plan's creation and is considered proprietary and confidential information. Calpine Solutions is not aware of any way in which this information could be legitimately acquired or duplicated by others.

Calpine Solutions is submitting the information and data set forth in the above-mentioned form in accordance with the Forms and Instructions adopted by the Commission in Order No. 04-1103-03. The Commission adopted the Forms and Instructions pursuant to its authority under PRC Section 25301(a), which authorizes the Commission to collect information and data from energy market participants that the Commission needs in order to prepare the biennial Integrated Energy Policy Report ("IEPR").



in the above mentioned forms (S-1 (CRATs), S-2 (Energy Balance) and S-5) be designated as confidential.

Calpine Solutions further requests that the designation of confidentiality be for a 3-year period. However, the data can be released immediately if aggregated with all the other electirc service providers' ("ESP") Electricity Resource Plans.

The undersigned is authorized to make this application and the following certification on behalf of Calpine Solutions:

"I certify under penalty of perjury that the information contained in this application for confidential designation is true, correct, and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also certify that I am authorized to make the application and certification on behalf of Calpine Americas Energy Solutions, LLC".

CALPINE ENERGY SOLUTIONS, LLC

Ву:	man Bern
Name:	Greg Bass
Γitle:_	Regulatory Director
Date:	Sentember 17, 2021